the carrying amounts of investment properties. The valuation is based upon assumptions including
future rental income (with growth in relation to inflation) and the appropriate discount rate.

As a result, the following sensitivity analysis has been prepared:

Social Housing REIT plc

Interim Results 2025

36

Key unobservable inputs – discount rate and inflation:

 30 June 2025  31 December

2024
 30 June 2024

Range of discount rates 6.3%-10.2%  6.4%-10.4%  6.6%-10.5%
Average discount rate 7.7%  7.6%  7.4%
Range of Rental values (passing rents or ERV
as relevant) of Group’s Investment
Properties

£0.07m-£0.56m  £0.07m-£0.55m  £0.07m-£0.55m

Average of Rentals values (passing rents or
ERV as relevant) of Group’s Investment
Properties

£0.1m  £0.1m  £0.1m

CPI/RPI increases over the term of the
relevant leases

2/2.5%  2/2.5%  2/2.5%

The tables below analyse the sensitivity on the fair value of investment properties for changes in
discount rates and inflation rates. As a result of the indexation within the leases the inflation sensitivity
captures the impact of changes to rental values.

 -1% change in +1% change in +0.5% change in -0.5% change in
 Discount Rate Discount Rate CPI CPI
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Changes in the IFRS fair value of
investment properties as at 30 June
2025 66,935 (56,797) 33,781 (31,219)

Changes in the IFRS fair value of
investment properties as at 31
December 2024 70,645 (59,690) 36,318 (33,639)

Changes in the IFRS fair value of
investment properties as at 30 June
2024 76,400 (64,140) 38,033 (35,170)

Valuations have weakened generally, reflecting:

1. achieved market pricing for transactions which have occurred or are reasonably expected to occur
for opportunities currently being marketed.

2. while the average ERV across the portfolio is consistent with the prior year, there is a softening of
valuation assumptions relating to properties with challenging lessee situations within the portfolio
(including My Space in particular), reflecting updated expectations on rent collection and longer-term
achievable rent levels.

3. softening of discount rates.

4. adjustment of expectations regarding a number of properties, moving towards vacant possession